Resolution to Reject the Certified Results of the 2020 Presidential Election

Be it resolved by the Republican Party of Clackamas County:

WHEREAS In solidarity with the Republican Party of Texas, the Republican Party of Maricopa County AZ and the Republican Party of Langlade County Wisconsin and their recent Resolutions to reject the 2020 Election;

AND WHEREAS We believe that the 2020 election violated Article 1 and 2 of the US Constitution, that various secretaries of state illegally circumvented their state legislatures in conducting their elections in multiple ways, including by allowing ballots to be received after November 3, 2020.

AND WHEREAS The 2000 Mules Documentary, using publicly collected evidence of geo tracking and municipal video surveillance, irrefutably proves election fraud occurred in multiple counties throughout the nation during the 2020 Election in the form of ballot trafficking through drop boxes;

AND WHEREAS We believe that substantial election fraud in key metropolitan areas significantly affected the results in five key states in favor of Joseph Robinette Biden Jr.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED The Republican Party of Clackamas County Oregon, formally rejects the certified results of the 2020 Presidential election, and we hold that acting President Joseph Robinette Biden Jr. was not legitimately elected by the people of the United States.

AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED We encourage every other Republican County Party in both the State of Oregon and all other States to issue a similar resolution to reject the 2020 election results.

This resolution was approved by the Republican Party of Clackamas County, Oregon, on this day, January 21st, 2023.

Respectfully submitted by the Republican Party of Clackamas County Rick Riley Chair